income/(expense) and the impact on financial instrument fair values. This sensitivity is based on reasonably possible changes over a financial year,
determined using observed historical interest rate movements for the preceding five year period, with a heavier weighting given to more recent market
data. Past movements are not necessarily indicative of future movements.

The results of the sensitivity analysis are driven by three main factors, as outlined below:

for unhedged floating rate financial instruments, any increase or decrease in interest rates will impact profit;––

to the extent that derivatives form part of an effective cash flow hedge relationship, there will be no impact on profit and any increase/(decrease)  ––
in the fair value of the underlying derivative instruments will be deferred in equity; and

movements in the fair value of derivatives in an effective fair value hedge relationship will be recognised directly in profit. However, as a corresponding ––
entry will be recognised for the hedged item, there will be no net impact on profit.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the Australian variable interest rate risk exposures in existence at balance sheet date. If interest rates had
moved and with all other variables held constant, profit after tax and equity would have been affected as follows:
	 2010	 2009

		  Impact on	 Impact on	I mpact on	I mpact on
		  profit	 equity	 profit	 equity
CONSOLIDATED		  A$m	 A$m	 A$m	 A$m

Australian variable interest rate +100bps (2009: +75bps)		  (3)	 32	 (7)	 82
Australian variable interest rate –100bps (2009: –50bps)		  3	 (32)	 4	 (54)

The sensitivity is lower in 2010 than in 2009 because of the decrease in debt due to recent equity raisings undertaken by the Group, the majority of the
proceeds of which were used to reduce overall debt of the Group, as outlined in note 23.

Commodity price risk

The Group’s exposure to commodity price risk arises largely from coal price fluctuations which impact its coal mining operations. Excluding the foreign
exchange risk component, which is managed as part of the Group’s overall foreign exchange risk management policies and procedures referred to
above, this exposure is not hedged as the coal type predominantly sold by the Group is not a readily traded commodity on a market exchange.